

SC No. 275/2022
State Vs. Kamruddin
FIR No. 601/2022
PS: New Usmanpur

16.09.2022

Present: Sh. Sukhbeer Singh, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Both the accused in J.C.

The matter is fixed for hearing arguments on charge.

Today, both the accused have been produced from JC, but, their counsel did not come till 2:20 PM.

Earlier, an application filed by accused Kamruddin regarding certain problems, so, this court has sought report from concerned Superintendent Jail. This court has received a report from Dy. Superintendent Jail No. 12, Mandoli, Delhi which reveals that the request for providing separate armed guard facility to the production in the court and lockup has already been sent to DCP -III Battalion. Today, this court has also asked to the accused Kamruddin who has told that now days he does not have any problem from the accused Javed, so, this application filed by the accused Kamruddin stands disposed of. Superintendent Jail No. 12, Mandoli, Delhi is directed to take care of safety of this accused from other co-accused.

The matter stands adjourned for consideration on charge. To come up on 31.10.2022.

(PAWAN KUMAR MATTO)
Addl. Sessions Judge (Special Judge NDPS)
North East/KKD Courts/Delhi/16.09.2022