

SC No. 275/2022
State Vs. Naushad
FIR No. 601/2022
PS: New Usmanpur

18.03.2023

Present: Sh. Sukhbeer Singh, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Both accused in JC.
Ld. Counsel Sh. N.A. Deshwal for accused Naushad.
Ld. Counsel Sh. Aditya Singhal for accused
Kamruddin.

The matter is fixed for evidence of the prosecution.

Notices issued to MHC(M), PW-Nadeem and IO
Insp. Prabhanshu are received back with reports 'served'.

Today, on calling the case, MHC(M) HC Anand,
PW-Nadeem and IO Insp. Prabhanshu have appeared.

Let witness Nadeem be examined.

During examination-in-chief, the Ld. Addl. PP for
the State sought permission to cross-examine this witness PW-1,
as, he has resiled from his statement recorded by the IO, so, Ld.
Addl. PP for the State was allowed to cross-examine this witness.
PW-1 has been cross-examined by Ld. Addl. PP for the State and
thereafter, opportunity to cross-examine this was given to the
Ld. counsels for both the accused, but, they have submitted that
they do not want to cross-examine the witness. Accordingly, the
opportunity to both accused to cross-examine PW-1 is done Nil.

IO/ Insp. Prabhanshu is also present. He is to be
examined after examination of other witnesses of the
prosecution.

No other PW is present.

The matter is already fixed for evidence of the prosecution on 27.03.2023. So, the matter be listed on date already fixed. PWs be summoned for the next date of hearing.

(PAWAN KUMAR MATTO)
Addl. Sessions Judge (Special Judge NDPS)
North East/KKD Courts/Delhi/18.03.2023