

SC No.275/2022
State Vs. Naushad & Anr.
FIR No.601/2022
PS: New Usmanpur

04.09.2023

Present : Sh. Paresh Sishodia, Ld. Substitute APP for the State.
Both the accused produced in JC.
IO/Inspector Prabhanshu Kumar

The matter is fixed for evidence of prosecution.

Notices issued to the witness Smt. Shahjahan and MHC(M) are received back with the report served.

On calling the case, only IO/Inspector Prabhanshu Kumar has appeared and MHC(M) and witness Shahjahan failed to appear despite service of notice.

B/W in the sum of Rs. 5,000/- are ordered to be issued against MHC(M) and witness Shahjahan. Same are ordered to be executed through the DCP concerned.

On the last date of hearing, witness Salma was examined and she had told to the Court that she was threatened by the relatives of accused and son of accused Kamruddin.

In view of the submission of this witness Salma, LAC was provided to her and an application was moved by the witness Salma for providing protection to her.

This Court had sent the copy of the application to the DCP so that lives of this witness Salma and her minor children may be protected and was requested to do the needful on the said application.

Today, this Court has received a letter from DCP, North-East wherein he has stated that SHO PS Seelampur has been directed to ensure

the safety and security of witness and her family members and ACP/Seelampur and SHO PS New Usmanpur have also been directed to do the needful as per law & procedure.

Today Ld. LAC for the witness Salma has appeared. He is apprised about the letter of the DCP.

Since no PW is present, matter stands adjourned for evidence of prosecution.

To come up on 01.11.2023 and 02.11.2023.

Prosecution witnesses, IO and MHC(M) are called upon for the next date of hearing.

(Pawan Kmar Matto)
Addl. Sessions Judge (Special Judge NDPS)
North-East/KKD Courts/Delhi/04.09.2023