

**SC No. 275/2022**  
**State Vs. Naushad and Anr.**  
**FIR No. 601/22**  
**U/s 302/34 of IPC**  
**New Usman Pur**

**01.11.2023**

Present : Sh. Masood Ahmad, Ld. Addl. APP for the State.

Accused Naushad in JC with counsel Sh. N.A. Deshwal.

Accused Kamruddin in JC with counsel Sh. Naresh Kumar.

Matter is fixed today for evidence of prosecution witnesses.

B/Ws issued against witness Shahjahan and MHC(M) are received back executed. HC Anand AND MHC(M) and Shahjanah have appeared. IO Inspector Prabhanshu has also appeared. Let the witness be examined. Accordingly, examination-in-chief of Shahjahan has been recorded. During the examination\ in chief of this witness, the Ld. APP for the State has sought permission to cross examine this witness as she has resile from her previous statement and after hearing Ld. APP for the State is allowed to cross examine this witness and thereafter this witness is also cross examined by counsels for both the accused and this witness is also re examined and cross examined by Ld. Counsel for both the accused.

No other PW is present. The matter is also fixed for 02.11.2023 so the matter is ordered to be listed on the date already fixed i.e. **02.11.2023** and public witness Shaukeen, IO and MHC(M) are bound down for the next date.

*At this stage, Inspector Prabhashu has submitted that he has to appear in another court at Rohini on 02.11.2023 so he may be exempted for tomorrow.*

**(PAWAN KUMAR MATTO)**  
**Addl. Sessions Judge (Special Judge NDPS)**  
**North East/KKD Courts/Delhi/01.11.2023**