

SC NO. 275/2022
State Vs. Naushad & Anr.
FIR No. 601/2022
PS: New Usmanpu

02.06.2026

Present: Sh. F. M. Ansari, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Both the accused Naushad and Kamruddin in person
on bail.
Sh. Sarfaraz Asif, Ld. Counsel for both the accused
persons through V.C.

The case is listed for orders.

Vide my separate detailed judgments, both the
accused persons, namely, Naushad and Kamruddin have been
acquitted in the charged offences, in the present case.

Bail bonds stand cancelled. Surety bonds stand
discharged.

Both the accused are directed to furnish bail bonds
as per Sec. 437-A CrPC.

Case property, if any be confiscated and same be
destroyed as per rules.

File be consigned to Record Room, after due
compliance.

(PUNEET PAHWA)
Special Judge (NDPS)/Addl. Sessions Judge/
North East/KKD Courts/Delhi/02.06.2026